

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER CHUBASCO WILKINS,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HILARY SHEARD
LAW OFFICE OF
HILARY SHEARD
7421 Burnet Road
#300-512
Austin, TX 78757

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ROBBIE MANHAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Trial, Sentencing, And Direct Appeal.....	5
B. State Habeas Proceedings.....	8
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings	9
D. Denial Of § 3599(f) Funding To Support State Clemency	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. AN EXPRESS CIRCUIT CONFLICT HAS EMERGED AS TO THE PROPER APPLICA- TION OF § 3599(f).....	19
A. Courts Are Divided On The Test For Evaluating Whether Services Are “Reasonably Necessary”	19
B. Courts Are Divided On The Applica- tion Of § 3599(f) In The State Clemen- cy Context	27
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS AP- PROACH UNDERMINES THE FAIRNESS OF CAPITAL PROCEEDINGS AND IMPAIRS THE ROLE OF CLEMENCY AS THE “FAIL SAFE” OF OUR CRIMINAL SYSTEM.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, August 10, 2016	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court of Texas denying Motion for Funding, September 18, 2015	23a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying rehearing, October 19, 2016.....	25a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions 18 U.S.C. § 3599	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , 817 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , 826 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2016)	21, 27
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Burris v. Parke</i> , 116 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Crutsinger v. Stephens</i> , 576 F. App'x 422 (5th Cir. Aug. 4, 2014)	22
<i>Ex Parte Wilkins</i> , 2011 WL 334213 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 2, 2011)	9
<i>Gary v. Warden</i> , 686 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2012)	23, 28, 31
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	4, 20, 31, 32
<i>Mamou v. Stephens</i> , 2014 WL 4274088 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2014)	22
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1276 (2012)	19
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	3, 12, 30
<i>Mason v. Arizona</i> , 504 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1974)	24
<i>Matthews v. White</i> , 807 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2015)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) ...	16, 19, 20, 21, 29
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 297 F. App'x 563 (8th Cir. 2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	31
<i>Patrick v. Cockrell</i> , 2002 WL 494264 (5th Cir. Mar. 13, 2002)	22
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	30
<i>Riley v. Dretke</i> , 362 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004)	3, 21, 29
<i>Rosenfield v. Wilkins</i> , 280 F. App'x 275 (4th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Sells v. Stephens</i> , 536 F. App'x 483 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Smith v. Dretke</i> , 422 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	3, 7, 30
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 62 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 882 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 912 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1990)	26
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 431 F.2d 907 (8th Cir. 1970).....	27
<i>United States v. Thurmon</i> , 413 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	30
<i>Wilkins v. State</i> , 2010 WL 4117677 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 20, 2010).....	8
<i>Wilkins v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1397 (2015)	3, 16
<i>Wilkins v. Stephens</i> , 560 F. App'x 299 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3, 5, 15, 16, 22, 23, 29
<i>Wilkins v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2901 (2011).....	8
<i>Wilkins v. Thaler</i> , 2013 WL 335998 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2013).....	5, 7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Wright v. Angelone</i> , 151 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998)	24

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , No. 11-cv-1676 (S.D. Tex.).....	22
<i>Thompson v. Stephens</i> , No. 13-cv-1900 (S.D. Tex.).....	22
<i>Tong v. Stephens</i> , No. 10-cv-2355 (S.D. Tex.).....	23
<i>Wilkins v. Stephens</i> , No. 14-276 (U.S.).....	16

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 3006A.....	26
§ 3599.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 848	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254	2
§ 2244	10
AEDPA, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat.	
1214 (1996)	20
USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006)	19
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

43B Dix, George E. & John M. Schmolesky, <i>Texas Practice</i> (3d ed. 2011)	8
State Bar of Texas, <i>Guidelines and Standards for Texas Capital Counsel</i> , 69 Tex. Bar J. 966 (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/uncategorized/Death_Penalty_Representation/Standards/State/TX_Bar_Association_adopated_version_of_ABA_Guidelines.authcheckdam.pdf	8
